I, Amy T. Harvey, Deputy Town Clerk of the Town of Chapel Hill, North Carolina, hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of (2021-10-13/R-15) adopted by the Chapel Hill Town Council on October 13, 2021.

This the 14<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2021.

Umy T. Haney

Amy T. Harvey Deputy Town Clerk



## RESOLUTION A RESOLUTION OF CONSISTENCY

## A RESOLUTION FINDING THAT THE PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO SECTION 8.5 OF THE CHAPEL HILL LAND USE MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE REVISING RULES OF THE COMMUNITY DESIGN COMMISSION ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE CHAPEL HILL 2020 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN (2021-10-13/R-15)

WHEREAS, on March 24, 2021, the Town Council initiated a text amendment process to consider revisions to membership, quorum, and voting rules of the Community Design Commission, in response to a petition made by Commission members; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission reviewed the proposed text amendments to the Land Use Management Ordinance Section 8.5 on September 7, 2021 and recommended that the Council enact the text amendments; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill has considered the proposal to amend the Land Use Management Ordinance (LUMO) to revise membership rules of the Community Design Commission in response to the Commission's petition; and

WHEREAS, upon consideration the Council finds that the amendments, if enacted, are reasonable and in the public's interest and are warranted to achieve the purposes of the Comprehensive Plan, as explained by, but not limited to, the following goals of the Comprehensive Plan:

• A development decision-making process that provides clarity and consistency with the goals of the Chapel Hill 2020 Comprehensive Plan (Good Places New Spaces.3)

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill that the Council hereby finds the proposed text amendment to be reasonable and consistent with the Town Comprehensive Plan.

This the 13<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2021.